

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH REVIEW COMMISSION

SECRETARY OF LABOR,

Complainant,

v.

AKM LLC dba VOLKS CONSTRUCTORS,

Respondent.

OSHRC Docket No. 06-1990

VOLKS CONSTRUCTORS'
REPLY BRIEF ON REVIEW

Arthur G. Sapper
Robert C. Gombar
James A. Lastowka
McDERMOTT WILL & EMERY LLP
600 13th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. Argument In Reply to the Secretary’s Brief	1
A. Citation 2, Item 2: Form 300 Log (§ 1904.29(b)(3))	1
1. Neither § 1904.29(b)(3) Nor Any Regulation in Part 1904 Imposes A Continuing Duty to Record A Case on A Log.....	1
2. The Secretary Is Unable to Refute Volks’s Showing That Construing § 1904.29(b)(3) to Impose A Continuing Duty to Record A Case on A Log Would Nullify Other Provisions in Part 1904.....	6
3. Subsequent Judicial Decisions Have Undermined <i>Johnson Controls</i> ; Stare Decisis Is No Obstacle Here.	11
4. The Commission Did Not Address Volks’s Staleness Concerns in <i>General Dynamics</i>	14
5. The Secretary May Not Rely On A Discovery Rule.....	15
6. The Secretary’s View is Not Entitled To Deference.....	17
B. Citation 2, Item 1: Form 301 Incident Report (§ 1904.29(b)(2)).....	18
C. Citation 2, Item 3: Review of Log at End of Calendar Year (§ 1904.32(a)(1)); Item 4: Wrong Certifier of Log (§ 1904.32(b)(3)).....	19
D. Citation 2, Item 5: Too-Brief Posting of Summary (§ 1904.32(b)(6)).....	19
II. Conclusion.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>3M v. Browner</i> , 17 F.3d 1453, 1460-63 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	15, 16
<i>A.E. Staley Mfg. Co. v. Secretary of Labor</i> , 295 F.3d 1341, 1345 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	17
<i>Anthony Crane Rental, Inc. v. Reich</i> , 70 F.3d 1298, 1302 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	17
<i>Arcadian Corp.</i> , 20 BNA OSHC 2001, 2013 (No. 93-0628, 2004).....	15
<i>Auto Workers v. OSHA</i> , 938 F.2d 1310, 1319 n.9 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	17
<i>Bethlehem Steel Corp. v. OSHRC</i> , 573 F.2d 157, 161 (3d Cir. 1978).....	3
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619, 630-31 (1993)	18
<i>Center for Biological Diversity v. Hamilton</i> , 453 F.3d 1331, 1335 (11th Cir. 2006).....	13
<i>Chao v. OSHRC (Eric K. Ho)</i> , 401 F.3d 355, 368 (5th Cir. 2005).....	11
<i>Chevron, U.S.A. v. Natural Resources Defense Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	17, 18
<i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 529 U.S. 576, 583 (2000)	8
<i>Diamond Roofing Co. v. OSHRC</i> , 528 F.2d 645, 650 (5th Cir. 1976)	3
<i>Diamond v. United States</i> , 427 F.2d 1246, 1247 (Ct. Cl. 1970).....	13
<i>Fabi Constr. Co. v. Secretary of Labor</i> , 508 F.3d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	3
<i>Felter v. Kempthorne</i> , 473 F.3d 1255, 1260 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	14
<i>General Dynamics Corp.</i> , 15 BNA OSHC 2122, 2177-78 (No. 87- 1195, 1993)	9, 11, 14
<i>Gersman v. Group Health Ass'n</i> , 975 F.2d 886 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	17
<i>Hanover Shoe, Inc. v. United Shoe Machinery Corp.</i> , 392 U.S. 481, 502 n.15 (1967).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page
<i>Hartford Roofing, Inc.</i> , 17 BNA OSHC 1361 (No. 92-3855, 1995).....	11
<i>Indep. Ins. Agents v. Hawke</i> , 211 F.3d 638, 644 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	8
<i>Interamericas Investments, Ltd. v. Federal Reserve Sys.</i> , 111 F.3d 376, 382 (5th Cir. 1997).....	6, 13
<i>Johnson Controls, Inc.</i> , 15 BNA OSHC 2132, 2135-36 (No. 89-2614, 1993)	1, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 17
<i>Ledbetter v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2162, 2170 (2007).....	12, 14
<i>Machinists Local v. Labor Board</i> , 362 U.S. 411, 422 (1960)	15
<i>Martin v. OSHRC (CF&I Steel Corp.)</i> , 499 U.S. 144 (1991)	18
<i>National R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Morgan</i> , 536 U.S. 101 (2002).....	1, 2, 11, 14
<i>Orlando Food Corp. v. United States</i> , 423 F.3d 1318, 1324 (Fed. Cir. 2005).....	8
<i>Phillips v. United States</i> , 843 F.2d 438, 443 (11th Cir. 1988)	6
<i>Reich v. Arcadian Corp.</i> , 110 F.3d 1192 (5th Cir. 1997)	11
<i>S.G. Loewendick & Sons v. Reich</i> , 70 F.3d 1291 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	17
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134, 140 (1944)	18
<i>Tolbert v. Ohio Dep't of Transp.</i> , 172 F.3d. 934, 940 (6th Cir. 1999).....	14
<i>Toussie v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 112 (1970)	13
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19, 27 (2001).....	15, 16
<i>United States v. Marion</i> , 404 U.S. 307, 322 n. 14 (1971)	6
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001)	18

CONSTITUTIONS AND STATUTES

Due Process Clause of the Fifth Amendment to the Constitution	4
OSH Act § 3(8)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

Page

OSH Act § 8(c)(2)3, 10
OSH Act § 9(c)..... 1, 2, 9, 10, 15, 16, 17
Title VII of Civil Rights Act of 1964.....12

REGULATIONS AND RULES

29 C.F.R. Part 1904.....3, 10, 17
 29 C.F.R. § 1904.294
 29 C.F.R. § 1904.29(b)(2).....18
 29 C.F.R. § 1904.29(b)(3)..... 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 8, 12, 18
 29 C.F.R. § 1904.32(a)(1)5, 7, 19
 29 C.F.R. § 1904.32(a)(2)7
 29 C.F.R. § 1904.32(a)(4)7
 29 C.F.R. § 1904.32(b)(6).....19
 29 C.F.R. § 1904.335, 6
 29 C.F.R. § 1904.33(b)(1).....7, 8, 10
 29 C.F.R. § 1904.45
29 C.F.R. § 1910.5(c).....3
66 Fed. Reg. 5916 (2001).....5
 66 Fed. Reg. at 6023 col. 15
 66 Fed. Reg. at 6083 col. 25

MISCELLANEOUS

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY 1080 (6th ed. 1990)2
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY 974 (5th ed. 1979)2
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY 1231 (4th ed. 1951)2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

Page

Brief by Federal Respondents in Opposition to Petition for
Certiorari at 6, *Perna v. United States*, No. 02-727 (U.S.
Jan. 2003) (cert. denied 2003), *available at*
[http://www.usdoj.gov/osg/briefs/2002/0responses/2002-
0787.resp.pdf](http://www.usdoj.gov/osg/briefs/2002/0responses/2002-0787.resp.pdf).....16

RANDOM HOUSE WEBSTER'S UNABRIDGED DICTIONARY 1340 (2d
ed. 2001).....2

WEBSTER'S THIRD INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY 1561 (1986)2

WEBSTER'S THIRD NEW INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY 1561
(1993).....1

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH REVIEW COMMISSION

SECRETARY OF LABOR,

Complainant,

v.

AKM LLC dba VOLKS CONSTRUCTORS,

Respondent.

OSHRC Docket No. 06-1990
